

## Freedom of Information Request **21 095**

**Our Reference:** FOI 21 095 / AA / LA / SM  
**Name:**  
**Date:** 17 May 2021  
**Address:**

Dear

Further to your Freedom of Information Request, please find the Trust's response below:

Under the provision of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 please can you answer the following questions relating to the rota/rostering system(s) you currently use:

Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust ("the Trust") is a multi-disciplinary provider of mental health, primary care and community services.

Name of software you currently use for medics rostering? [The Trust use MedicOnDuty \(SAAS\), eRota \(SAAS\) and Health Roster from Allocate.](#)

Name of software you currently use for nurse rostering? [Health Roster from Allocate.](#)

Name of software you currently use for AHP rostering? [Health Roster from Allocate.](#)

Name of software you currently use as a Vendor Management System? [The Trust does not have a Vendor Management System.](#)

The date the contract for the software you currently use for medics rostering was signed? [MedicOnDuty \(SAAS\) & eRota \(SAAS\): 08/05/2020. Health Roster from Allocate: 14/03/2019.](#)

The date the contract for the software you currently use for nurse rostering was signed? [Health Roster from Allocate: 14/03/2019.](#)

The date the contract for the software you currently use for AHP rostering was signed? [Health Roster from Allocate: 14/03/2019.](#)

The date the contract for the software you currently use as a Vendor Management System?  
[N/A – Please see initial question above.](#)

The date the contract for the software you currently use for medics rostering expires? [MedicOnDuty \(SAAS\) & eRota \(SAAS\): 07/05/2021. Health Roster from Allocate: 17/02/2022.](#)

The date the contract for the software you currently use for nurse rostering expires? [Health Roster from Allocate: 17/02/2022.](#)



The date the contract for the software you currently use for AHP rostering expires? [Health Roster from Allocate: 17/02/2022.](#)

The date the contract for the software you currently use as a Vendor Management System? [N/A – Please see initial question above.](#)

The value of the contract for the software you currently use for medics rostering?

The value of the contract for the software you currently use for nurse rostering?

The value of the contract for the software you currently use for AHP rostering?

[In relation to these three questions, Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust is unable to provide the information requested as this may be prejudicial to the commercial interests of the companies concerned and is therefore exempt under section 43\(2\) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Contracts are commercial activities, and by providing the requested information, the Trust feels this would prejudice the commercial interests of not only the provider of that service but of the Trust itself, should it for example, wish to engage with the provider in the future.](#)

[On engaging section 43\(2\), the Trust has considered the public interest in disclosing information as opposed to withholding it from disclosure. Whilst the Trust recognises it may be said it is in the public interest to disclose information which allows for the scrutiny of the Trust's actions and decisions similarly, the Trust has to have regard for the fact that the Trust's commercial activities, including the procurement process in commissioning these services, are conducted in a way to ensure that public authorities are getting value for money when purchasing goods and services. As such the Trust considers this latter consideration means that it is in the public interest to withhold disclosure of this information.](#)

The value of the contract for the software you currently use as a Vendor Management System? [N/A – Please see initial question above.](#)

The number of medics actively e-rostered at your Trust? [0 medics are actively e-rostered.](#)

The number of nurses actively e-rostered at your Trust? [148 nurses are rostered on the system.](#)

The number of AHPs actively e-rostered at your Trust? [30 AHP's are rostered on the system.](#)

Name of the framework the medics e-rostering software was procured using? [The framework used to procure Allocate was Health Trust Europe.](#)

Name of the framework the nurse e-rostering software was procured using? [The framework used to procure Allocate was Health Trust Europe.](#)

Name of the framework the AHP e-rostering software was procured using? [The framework used to procure Allocate was Health Trust Europe.](#)

Who is the Senior Responsible Officer for e-rostering at your Trust? [Jennifer Dowd is the Trust Recruitment & Flexible Workforce Manager.](#)



Do any of your rostering systems integrate with ESR? [Yes](#).

What level of attainment did you achieve for eRostering in the 2019 survey? [The Trust is unable to provide the information requested, as we do not hold this information.](#)

Kind regards,

Freedom of Information Team  
**Humber Teaching NHS Foundation Trust**  
Mary Seacole Building  
Willerby Hill  
Willerby  
HU10 6ED

<https://www.humber.nhs.uk/about-our-trust/freedom-of-information-enquiry-form.htm>

